

No. 16-111

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MASTERPIECE CAKESHOP, LTD., ET. AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

COLORADO CIVIL RIGHTS  
COMMISSION, ET. AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Colorado Court of Appeals*

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* 33  
FAMILY POLICY ORGANIZATIONS IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

DAVID FRENCH  
*Counsel of record*  
Senior Fellow  
NATIONAL REVIEW INSTITUTE  
215 Lexington Avenue  
11<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, New York 10016  
(931) 446-7572  
dfrench@nationalreview.com

---

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 6

I. If Freedom of Conscience Can Survive the  
World’s Worst War, It Should Survive the  
Sexual Revolution..... 6

II. Creative Professionals and Corporations  
Consistently Exercise Their Rights under  
*Barnette* to Promote and Disassociate from  
Specific Values and Messages..... 13

III. To Undermine *Barnette* Is To Cruelly  
Impoverish the Marketplace of Ideas. .... 21

CONCLUSION ..... 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Cases:**

<i>Craig v. Masterpiece Cakeshop, Inc.</i> , 370 P.3d 272 (Colo. App. 2015) .....	17-18
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	12, 26
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	<i>passim</i>

### **Other Authorities:**

<i>Accessories: 42mm Pride Edition Woven Nylon</i> , Apple, <a href="https://www.apple.com/ca/shop/product/MQ4G2AM/A/42mm-pride-edition-woven-nylon">https://www.apple.com/ca/shop/product/MQ4G2AM/A/42mm-pride-edition-woven-nylon</a> (last visited Sept. 5, 2017). .....	23
Allyn Vannoy, <i>Expanding the Size of the U.S. Military in World War II</i> , Warfare History Network (June 26, 2017), <a href="http://warfarehistorynetwork.com/daily/wwii/expanding-the-size-of-the-u-s-military-in-world-war-ii/">http://warfarehistorynetwork.com/daily/wwii/expanding-the-size-of-the-u-s-military-in-world-war-ii/</a> .....	9
Anna Giaritelli, <i>Grocery store refuses to bake Trump-themed cake</i> , Washington Examiner, Sept. 7, 2016, <a href="http://www.washingtonexaminer.com/grocery-store-refuses-to-bake-trump-themed-cake/article/2601212">http://www.washingtonexaminer.com/grocery-store-refuses-to-bake-trump-themed-cake/article/2601212</a> . .....	17

- Eric Bradner and Jeremy Diamond, *Mike Pence: 'Was I expecting this kind of backlash? Heavens no.'* CNN (Mar. 31, 2015) <http://edition.cnn.com/2015/03/31/politics/pence-will-fix-religious-freedom-legislation/index.html>. . . . . 19
- Libby Hill, *Some call it religious freedom, others call it anti-gay. Here's a look at the battle in some states*, L.A. Times, Apr. 5, 2016, <http://www.latimes.com/entertainment/la-et-states-antigay-battle-20160325-snap-htmlstory.html#>. . . . . 19-20
- Mehera Bonner, *Here's the Growing List of Designers Who Refuse to Dress Melania Trump*, Maria Claire (Mar. 11, 2017), <http://www.marieclaire.com/fashion/news/g4254/designers-who-wont-dress-melania-trump/?slide=10>. . . . . 15
- MJ Lee, *Walmart, Amazon, Sears, eBay to stop selling Confederate flag merchandise*, CNN (June 24, 2015) <http://edition.cnn.com/2015/06/22/politics/confederate-flag-walmart-south-carolina/index.html>. . . . . 20
- Psalm 137:1-3 (KJV) . . . . . 22
- Psalm 137:5-6 (KJV) . . . . . 22-23
